
Covenant (8-11) -vs- Huntingdon (16-4)
3/20/2026 at Neal Posey Field

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Jacob McFarling (4-2)
Loss: James Lee (1-2)
HBP: Jonathan Glover
PB: Daniel Counts (1)
 
Start: 6:00 PM   Time: 2:12   Attendance: 200   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Covenant 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 4 7 2
Huntingdon 0 2 0 2 0 2 3 0 X 9 16 0

Covenant 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Nate Jones cf 5 1 3 1 0 0 0
Roby McClarnon ss 4 1 0 0 1 1 4
Sam Cecil 1b 3 0 0 1 2 0 0
Daniel Counts c 5 0 1 2 0 3 1
Daniel Bell lf 4 0 1 0 0 1 2
Ezra Finton 3b 4 0 0 0 0 2 1
Elliott Eastin rf 2 1 1 0 2 0 0
Luke Carter dh 4 1 1 0 0 1 0
Matthew Ianniello 2b 3 0 0 0 1 2 1
James Lee p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jonathan Glover p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 34 4 7 4 6 10 9

E: Daniel Counts (1); Elliott Eastin (1)

Huntingdon 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Ty Pruitt c 5 0 0 0 0 0 3
Blayne McDaniel cf 5 0 2 0 0 0 1
Sam Kelley 1b 5 1 1 0 0 2 0
Brodie Holcomb rf 5 1 3 1 0 0 1
Jabez Sampson dh 3 2 1 0 0 1 1
Drew Jolley 2b 4 2 2 0 0 0 0
Mikael Bryant ss 3 2 1 0 1 0 0
Jay Davidson lf 4 1 4 3 0 0 0
Brent Cadenhead 3b 4 0 2 4 0 1 1
Jacob McFarling p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Will Argo p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Sam Tompkins p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 38 9 16 8 1 4 7

2B: Jay Davidson (1); Brent Cadenhead (1)
SB: Mikael Bryant (1); Jay Davidson (1)
CS: Blayne McDaniel (1); Brodie Holcomb (1)
HBP: Jabez Sampson (1)

Covenant IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
James Lee (L, 1-2) 6.0 12 6 5 1 2 0 0 0 0 28 29 4 9 89
Jonathan Glover 2.0 4 3 3 0 2 0 0 1 0 10 11 4 0 40
Totals 16 9 8 1 4 0 0 1 0 38 40 8 9 129

Huntingdon IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jacob McFarling (W, 4-2) 6.2 5 4 4 4 9 0 0 0 0 25 29 9 2 107
Will Argo 1.1 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 6 7 2 1 23
Sam Tompkins 1.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 4 3 0 13
Totals 7 4 4 6 10 0 0 0 0 34 40 14 3 143



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Covenant - Top of 1st COV HUN
Nate Jones grounded out to 3b (0-0). 0 0
Roby McClarnon struck out swinging (2-2 BKSBFS). 0 0
Sam Cecil flied out to cf (0-1 K). 0 0

Huntingdon - Bottom of 1st COV HUN
Ty Pruitt grounded out to 2b (0-0). 0 0
Blayne McDaniel grounded out to 2b (1-2 KBF). 0 0
Sam Kelley grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-2 KBBS). 0 0

Covenant - Top of 2nd COV HUN
Daniel Counts struck out looking (3-2 KBBFBFS). 0 0
Daniel Bell flied out to lf (1-1 FB). 0 0
Ezra Finton flied out to lf (1-0 B). 0 0

Huntingdon - Bottom of 2nd COV HUN
Brodie Holcomb lined out to rf (0-0). 0 0
Jabez Sampson singled up the middle (0-2 FFF). 0 0
Drew Jolley singled through the right side (1-1 BK); Jabez Sampson advanced to third. 0 0
Mikael Bryant reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 K); Drew Jolley advanced to second; Jabez Sampson scored
on an error by c, unearned. 0 1
Jay Davidson singled to third base (0-0); Mikael Bryant advanced to second; Drew Jolley advanced to third. 0 1
Brent Cadenhead singled through the left side, RBI (2-2 BSFBF); Jay Davidson advanced to second; Mikael
Bryant out at third ss to 3b; Drew Jolley scored. 0 2
Ty Pruitt reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 K); Brent Cadenhead out at second 2b to ss. 0 2

Covenant - Top of 3rd COV HUN
Elliott Eastin walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 2
Luke Carter struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 0 2
Matthew Ianniello flied out to cf (1-0 B). 0 2
Nate Jones singled to left center (1-1 BF); Elliott Eastin advanced to second. 0 2
Roby McClarnon flied out to cf (1-0 B). 0 2

Huntingdon - Bottom of 3rd COV HUN
Blayne McDaniel singled through the right side (3-2 FBBKB). 0 2
Sam Kelley struck out swinging (3-2 BFFBFBS); Blayne McDaniel out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 0 2
Brodie Holcomb singled to second base (3-1 BBBK). 0 2
Brodie Holcomb out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 0 2

Covenant - Top of 4th COV HUN
Sam Cecil lined out to 1b (0-0). 0 2
Daniel Counts struck out swinging (1-2 SBKFS). 0 2
Daniel Bell singled to pitcher (2-1 BKB). 0 2
Ezra Finton struck out looking (2-2 BSBSK). 0 2

Huntingdon - Bottom of 4th COV HUN
Jabez Sampson popped up to 1b (0-0). 0 2
Drew Jolley singled up the middle (2-2 SKBB). 0 2
Mikael Bryant singled through the left side (2-2 KBBF); Drew Jolley advanced to third. 0 2
Jay Davidson singled up the middle, RBI (1-1 BK); Mikael Bryant advanced to second; Drew Jolley scored. 0 3
Jay Davidson advanced to second on a passed ball; Mikael Bryant advanced to third. 0 3



Brent Cadenhead grounded out to 2b, RBI (1-0 B); Jay Davidson advanced to third; Mikael Bryant scored. 0 4
Ty Pruitt lined out to 2b (1-2 BKFFF). 0 4

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   

Covenant - Top of 5th COV HUN
Elliott Eastin flied out to lf (0-1 F). 0 4
Luke Carter flied out to cf (0-0). 0 4
Matthew Ianniello walked (3-1 BBKBB). 0 4
Nate Jones singled to shortstop (1-2 BKFF); Matthew Ianniello advanced to second. 0 4
Roby McClarnon grounded out to 2b (0-0). 0 4

Huntingdon - Bottom of 5th COV HUN
Blayne McDaniel grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 0 4
Sam Kelley grounded out to ss (2-2 FBBF). 0 4
Brodie Holcomb singled through the left side (1-0 B). 0 4
Jabez Sampson struck out swinging (0-2 FSS). 0 4

Covenant - Top of 6th COV HUN
Sam Cecil flied out to lf (1-1 KB). 0 4
Daniel Counts struck out swinging (2-2 FBBFS). 0 4
Daniel Bell struck out looking (1-2 KKBK). 0 4

Huntingdon - Bottom of 6th COV HUN
Drew Jolley grounded out to ss (0-0). 0 4
Mikael Bryant walked (3-2 KFBBBB). 0 4
Jay Davidson singled to right field (0-2 KF); Mikael Bryant advanced to second. 0 4
Jay Davidson stole second; Mikael Bryant stole third. 0 4
Brent Cadenhead doubled down the lf line, 2 RBI (1-0 B); Jay Davidson scored; Mikael Bryant scored. 0 6
Ty Pruitt grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0); Brent Cadenhead advanced to third. 0 6
Blayne McDaniel popped up to 1b (0-0). 0 6

Covenant - Top of 7th COV HUN
Ezra Finton struck out swinging (2-2 BFKBS). 0 6
Elliott Eastin walked (3-1 FBBBB). 0 6
Luke Carter singled to center field (2-2 BKSFB); Elliott Eastin advanced to second. 0 6
Matthew Ianniello struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 0 6
Nate Jones singled to center field, RBI (3-1 BFBB); Luke Carter advanced to second; Elliott Eastin scored. 1 6
Roby McClarnon walked (3-1 KBBBB); Nate Jones advanced to second; Luke Carter advanced to third. 1 6
Will Argo to p for Jacob McFarling. 1 6
Sam Cecil walked, RBI (3-2 BFBBFB); Roby McClarnon advanced to second; Nate Jones advanced to third;
Luke Carter scored. 2 6
Daniel Counts singled through the left side, 2 RBI (2-2 BFKB); Sam Cecil advanced to second; Roby
McClarnon scored; Nate Jones scored. 4 6
Daniel Bell flied out to cf (2-0 BB). 4 6

Huntingdon - Bottom of 7th COV HUN
Jonathan Glover to p for James Lee. 4 6
Sam Kelley singled to right field, advanced to second on an error by rf, advanced to third (1-1 BF). 4 6
Brodie Holcomb singled through the left side, RBI (3-2 BFFBFB); Sam Kelley scored. 4 7
Jabez Sampson hit by pitch (1-1 KH); Brodie Holcomb advanced to second. 4 7
Drew Jolley flied out to cf (2-1 BFB). 4 7
Mikael Bryant infield fly to ss (0-0). 4 7
Jay Davidson doubled to left center, 2 RBI (2-2 KBBFFF); Jabez Sampson scored; Brodie Holcomb scored. 4 9
Brent Cadenhead struck out swinging (2-2 BBKFS). 4 9



 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Covenant - Top of 8th COV HUN
Ezra Finton flied out to lf (1-0 B). 4 9
Elliott Eastin singled up the middle (0-0). 4 9
Luke Carter reached on a fielder's choice (0-2 SK); Elliott Eastin out at second 2b to ss. 4 9
Matthew Ianniello struck out swinging (0-2 FFS). 4 9

Huntingdon - Bottom of 8th COV HUN
Ty Pruitt lined out to lf (1-2 BKK). 4 9
Blayne McDaniel singled through the right side (0-0). 4 9
Sam Kelley struck out swinging (2-2 KFBBFS). 4 9
Brodie Holcomb popped up to lf (0-0). 4 9

Covenant - Top of 9th COV HUN
Sam Tompkins to p for Will Argo. 4 9
Nate Jones popped up to 2b (0-0). 4 9
Roby McClarnon flied out to cf (1-1 KB). 4 9
Sam Cecil walked (3-2 BBFFBB). 4 9
Daniel Counts popped up to c (2-0 BB). 4 9

Huntingdon - Bottom of 9th COV HUN


